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800 Southeast Third Avenue, 4th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 333 16

Silvia Finkelstein, Esq.
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C. Maynard Guest, M.D.
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

cc: Dominic L. Brandy, Esq.
Stephens, Lynn, Klein 

e 

(5)
days of receipt of the Order.

Board for Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Empire State Plaza
Tower Building-Room 438
Albany, New York 12237-0756

Sincerely,

Enclosure

Order and any penalty provided therein goes into effect
upon receipt of this letter or seven (7) days after the date of this letter, whichever is earlier.

If the penalty imposed by the Order is a surrender, revocation or suspension of
this license, you are required to deliver to the Board the license and registration within five 

95-201 of the New York State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct. This 

09/08/95

Enclosed please find Order #BPMC 

Duga:

RE: License No. 103845

Effective Date: 

Duga,  M.D.
1500 North University Drive
Coral Springs, Florida 3307 l-607 1

Dear Dr. 

.

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Judith 

1,1995  

122370 (518) 474-8357

September 

Secreby

Board for Professional Medical Conduct
Corning Tower l Empire State Plaza l Albany, NY 

cbmmis~er Executive 
DeBuono,M.D.,M.P.H. C. Maynard Guest, M.D.BarbaraA. 



VACANTI, M.D.
Chairperson
State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct

ti
CHARLES J. 

/$72u
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DUGA, M.D. (Respondent) for Consent

Order, which application is made a part hereof, it is

ORDERED, that the application and the provisions thereof are hereby

adopted and so ORDERED, and it is further

ORDERED, that this order shall take effect as of the date of the personal

service of this order upon Respondent, upon receipt by Respondent of this order

via certified mail, or seven days after mailing of this order by certified mail,

whichever is earliest.

SO ORDERED

DATED: 

.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

CONSENT

ORDER
BPMC #95-201

Upon the application of JUDITH D. 

.



“B”, annexed hereto and

made a part hereof, and that such probation be tolled until and unless I

commence the active practice of medicine in New York State.

I hereby make this Application to the State Board for Professional Medical

Conduct (the Board) and request that it be granted.

1, 1969, I was licensed to practice as a physician in

the State of New York, having been issued License No. 103845 by the New York

State Education Department.

My current address is 1500 North University Drive, Coral Springs, Florida

33071-6071, and I will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical

Conduct of any change of my address.

I understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical

Conduct has charged me with one specification of professional misconduct.

A copy of the Statement of Charges is annexed hereto, made a part hereof,

and marked as Exhibit “A”.

I neither admit nor deny the facts alleged in the Specification of Charges in

full satisfaction of the charges against me. I hereby agree to the penalty that I

receive a censure and reprimand, and that I be placed on probation for a period

of one year subject to the terms enumerated in Exhibit 

DUGA, M.D., being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That on or about July 

“‘:COUNTY OF BROWARD)

JUDITH D. 

)

L---------~_________________________________________________-------~

STATE OF FLORIDA

Ii I
I CONSENT ORDER
I
I FOR1

DUGA, M.D.

APPLICATION

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER

OF

JUDITH D. 
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pendency of the professional misconduct disciplinary

proceeding; and such denial by the Board shall be made without prejudice to the

continuance of any disciplinary proceeding and the final determination by the

Board pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Law.

I agree that, in the event the Board grants my Application, as set forth

herein, an order of the Chairperson of the Board shall be issued in accordance

with same.

I am making this Application of my own free will and accord and not under

duress, compulsion or restraint of any kind or manner.

Sworn to before me this

I understand that, in the event that this Application is not granted by the

Board, nothing contained herein shall be binding upon me or construed to be an

admission of any act of misconduct alleged or charged against me, such

Application shall not be used against me in any way and shall be kept in strict

confidence during the 



FINKELSTEIN
Associate Counsel
Bureau of Professional

Medical Conduct

SILVIA P. 

D”& M.D.
Respondent

/

JUDITH D. 
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DATE:

- jj 7-e 

~~~~~~~~~---~-~~~~____--~~~~___----~~~______--~~____--~~~~___---~~~

The undersigned agree to the attached application of the Respondent and to the

proposed penalty based on the terms and conditions thereof.

DATE:

I
I CONSENT ORDERI
I

DUGA, M.D.
I FOR

JUDITH D. 

!
I APPLICATION

OF

I

~~~~~~~~‘_~~~~~~~~‘__‘--~~~~‘--~~_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~, I
IN THE MATTER

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT



VACANTI,  M.D.
Chairperson
State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct

Effi;$ Professional Medical

CHARLES J. 

KATHLEEN M. TANNER
Director



6530(32) (failing to maintain a record for each

patient which accurately reflects the evaluation and treatment of the patient)

6530(3) (practicing the profession with negligence on more

than one occasion) and/or 

6530(4) (practicing the profession with gross

negligence) and/or 

$j§ Educ. Law 

attent thirty (30) hours of Category I

Continuing Medical Education in endocrinology and/or risk management. If

committed in New York, this conduct would constitute professional misconduct

under N. Y. 

alia, that Respondent practice under the indirect supervision of

a monitoring physician and that she 

($3,000.00)

Dollars, and placing Respondent on probation for a period of one year, and

requiring, infer 

s458.331 (l)(m) and 9458.331 (l)(t), Florida Statutes, reprimanding

Respondent, imposing a fine in the sum of Three Thousand 

1, 1969, by the issuance of license

number 103845 by the New York State Education Department.

A.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

On or about October 2, 1993, the Florida Board of Medicine (Florida Board)

issued an Order, based upon a Consent Agreement entered into by

Respondent and the Florida Department of Professional Regulation, to resolve

an administrative complaint against Respondent alleging violations of

DUGA,  M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice

medicine in New York State on or about July 

___--_-______-__________----_______----~~~__----~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~----

JUDITH D. 

i CHARGES
I

DUGA, M.D.
!

OF

JUDITH D. 

I
I

OF

I STATEMENT

~~~~~~~~~~~~~-___________________________________-~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~
I

IN THE MATTER

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT



Y~;kl,~~~w  York

ROY NEMERSON
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional

Medical Conduct

(McKinney Supp. 1995) by having her license to

practice medicine revoked, suspended or having other disciplinary action taken, after

a disciplinary action was instituted by a duly authorized professional disciplinary

agency of another state, where conduct resulting in the disciplinary action involving

the license would, if committed in New York State, constitute professional

misconduct under the laws of New York state, as alleged in the facts of:

1.

DATED:

Paragraph A

July
New 

96530(9)(d)  Educ. Law 

(McKinney Supp. 1995).

SPECIFICATION OFCHARGES

FIRST SPECIFICATION

HAVING DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY ANOTHER STATE

Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in

N.Y. 



the
Board of Regents; said proof of the above to be submitted no later than he firstr

which
espondent by the Board or b

fines 
R

Respondent has paid any 
ondent’s  profession in the State of. New York

an that 2
may have previously been imposed upon

s

ondent submits
espondent IS

not engaging in the practice of Res
and does not desire to register,

Is

r$edical Conduct, as aforesaid, that 1)
Respondent is currently registered with the NYSED, unless Res
written proof that Respondent has advised DPLS, NYSED, that

first
three months of the period of probation;

7. Respondent shall submit written roof to the NYSDOH, addressed to the
Director, Office of Professional

to.the
Director, Office of Professional Medical Conduct, as aforesaid, within the 

8
ers are requested by
PLS to be submitted

by Respondent to the New York State Department of Health,. addressed 

P
aid all registration fees due and owing to the NYSED and
cooperate with and submit whatever pa

DPLS in regard to said registration fees, said proof from
shal

ffice of Professional Medical
Conduct, as aforesaid, within two months of such time as Respondent
commences or resumes the active practice of medicine in New York State;

6. Respondent shall submit written proof from the Division of Professional Licensing
Services (DPLS), New York State Education Department (NYSED), that
Respondent has
Respondent 

8
erewith to the

Department of Health, addressed to the Director,
liance tt,

Exhibit “A”), and shall
submit written proof that the Respondent is in corn 

/z
osed on her by the Order of
harges%tatement of

ondent shall comply with all re uirements im
the lorida Board, referred to in theF

P
supervision of her practice. The monitoring and supervision required as part of
the Terms of Probation shall remain in effect and shall not be interrupted or
interfered with in any way.

5. Res

Conducf,  as aforesaid prior to
commencing or resuming the active practice of medicine in New York State, that
she intends to practice medicine in New York State;

4. Respondent shall not commence or resume the active practice of medicine
in New York State until after she has obtained ap roval by the Director of the
Office of Professional Medical Conduct as to the erms of the monitoring and

irector, Office of Professional Medical g
ondent shall submit written notification to the NYSDOH, addressed to

the

k
of Respondent’s residence and telephone number, and of any change in

espondent’s employment, practice, residence, or telephone number within or
without the State of New York;

3. Res

ractlce,
P

FR
artment of
edical

Conduct, New York State De artment of Health, Corning Tower Building, 4th
Floor, Empire State Plaza, A bany, New York 12237 of any employment and

ondent shall submit written notification to the New York State De
P

DUGA, M.D., during the period of probation, shall conduct
himself/herself in all ways in a manner befitting his/her professional status, and
shall conform fully to the moral and professional standards of conduct imposed
by law and by his/her profession;

2. Res
Heath (NYSDOH), addressed to the Director, Office of Professional

“B”

TERMS OF PROBATION

1. JUDITH D. 

EXHIBIT 
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ante with
the terms of probation; provided, however, that upon receipt of evidence of
noncompliance with, or an violation of these terms, the Director of the Office of
Professional Medical Con uct and/or the Board may initiate a violation of

ondent
actor8

§32);

13. So long as there is full compliance with every term herein set forth, Res
may continue to practice his or her aforementioned profession in

§18; CPLR $001; Executive Law §I71 (27); State Finance Law 

f!
ment charges and

collection fees; referral to the New ork State Department of axation and
Finance for collection. and non renewal of ermits or licenses (Tax Law

This
interest, late paY
the State of New York. 

e

IO. Respondent shall assume and bear all costs related to compliance with the
Terms of Probation;

11. Respondent shall comply with all terms, conditions, restrictions, and penalties to
which she is subject pursuant to the order of the Board;

12. Any civil penalty not paid by the date prescribed herein shall be subject to all
provisions of law relating to debt collection b
Includes but is not limited to the im osition o

investigation or charges;
ependent medical review and could lead todp
ted medical practice identified during the

additional 

acce
probation period may result in an in

P

of patients. Any deviation from 

ondent will maintain egible and
P

Eall not be a

9. Respondent shall meet with an OPMC Medical Coordinator on quarterly basis for
review of Respondents patient records and discussion of Respondent’s medical
practice to determine whether Respondent’s care and treatment corn ort with
generally accepted standards of practice. Res
complete medical records which accurately ref ect her evaluation and treatment

sedical Conduct, and 
ondent, subject to ap roval of the

Np

(“practrce
supervisor”). The practice supervisor(s), and any successor practice
supervisor(s) shall be selected by Res
Director of the Office of Professional

posrt!on  to
practice 

In a 
medrcat!serve and assess Respondent’s 

srcran
regularly o r

ervised and monitored by a licensed ph
pffice and hospital practice

shall be su

a
of Respondent’s practice in New
e Office of Professional Medical

Conduct. During the term of probation, Respondents 

8.

two months of the period of probation;

Respondent shall cooperate with the monitorin
York by a monitor approved by the Director oft



YProfessional Medical Conduct, in writing, as to whether or not
he/she is so engaged. Furthermore, until completion of the term of probation,
he/she shall notify the Director, in writing, prior to any change in that status.

s of the effective date of this Consent Order, notify the Director of
the Office o

ractice of medicine in the State of New York. Respondent shall,
within 30 8a

Iirobation proceeding and/or such other proceeding against Respondent as may
e authorized pursuant to the Public Health Law.

14. The period of probation shall be tolled until and unless Respondent engages in
the active


